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Please read this manual with special care, before installing and operating the 
device. 

 
 

 
ATTENTION: this symbol indicates the manual's sections that the user must 
fully understand and follow in order to avoid any potential damage to people 
and also to the equipment itself. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Dear Customer, 

 

your choice of our appliance means, for our Company, your particular recognition of the care of our 
designers, in the achievement of an ergonomic, reliable and pleasant design product.  

 

We would thank you to trust our Company and we are at your complete disposal for everything you 
need. 

 

 

 

 

2. IMPORTANT ADVICE NOTE   

You are kindly requested to pay particular attention to this manual, before using the 
appliance, as it contains important recommendations on the correct installation, use and 
maintenance of the product. 

As a matter of fact it is the shortest way of communication between the Supplier and the 
end User (p. 7.2.3 UNI EN ISO 13485:2012). 
 

Have a good work! 

 
 

 
 
3. PRODUCT DESTINATION 
 
 
Our equipment has been specially designed to achieve the best backlinght of optometric tables, 
that are those essential devices for the measurement of visual capacity. 
 
The use of this equipment, different from that one it was designed for, is to be considered 
improper and can be potentially dangerous. 
 
In this case the manufacturer can't be held responsible for any resulting damage. 
 
 
 
 
4. INFORMATION  
 
 
The optotype SLIM LED is a device for reading the optometric tables based on the uses of LEDs, 
the most advanced technology in the lighting field, at the time. 
 
The use of LEDs technology, makes the optotype particularly competitive compared to those ones 
normally sold, still based on the use of fluorescent lamps, since it allows to obtain considerable 
advantages:  
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1) OPERATIVE ADVANTAGES 
 luminance increase and its regulation opportunity from 30% to 100% 
 uniform distribution of light with a color more suitable to read the optometric tables 
 total elimination of flickering 

 
2) ECONOMICAL ADVANTAGES 

 long life of the optotype (LEDs average lifespan of 80.000/100.000 hours) 
 low energy consumption 

 
3) OTHER ADVANTAGES 

 optotype thickness of only 3 cm 
 hight resistance to shocks, vibrations, etc. due to the use of “solid state” components 
 eco-compatibility, since all the components have a low environmental impact 

  
The chassis is made of anodized aluminum, with consequent elimination of aging phenomena of 
the structure. 
 
 
 
5. TECHNICAL DATA 
 
 

 
CODE 

 
Version 

Electrical 
Supply 

Power 
VA 

 

External 
dimensions, 
WxDxH cm 

BFSL 27.67AL Mixed decimal 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67BL Monoyer 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67CL Children 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67DL Mixed decimal 5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67EL Armagnac 5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67FL Children  5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

 
 
Specifications could be changed anytime. 
 
 
6. PACKAGING HANDLING 
 
 
After taking away the packaging, do not leave the different elements (carton boxes, plastic bags, 
polystyrene foam, etc.) in the environment and do not leave them in children hands, as they can be 
dangerous. 
 
Anyway do not throw away the packaging before verifying the correct operation of the device, as in 
case of giving it back to the supplier, the device has to be put in its own original packaging.  
 
All the different elements of the packaging, have to be handled following the local Directives 
regarding the disposal of the waste. 
 
If it is necessary to dispose the SLIM LED viewer, at the end of its useful life, or for other reasons, 
it is important to consider that the SLIM LED viewer has to be disposed following the directions of 
the Directives that regulate the electromechanical/electrical devices, for which the same Directives 
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require to  reutilization/recycle the parts of the device, to avoid damages to the environment and 
consequently for the people health.  
 
Ignoring the Directives regarding the disposal of the waste, please contact the qualified local 
Authorities. 
 
 
    
7. GENERAL WARNING   
 
After removing the packaging, check that the product has not been damaged in transit. 
 
In case of doubt, do not attempt to repair or use the machine. Seek advice from a suitably qualified 
person. Packaging materials (plastic bags, polystyrene rubber, etc.) must be kept away from 
children, as they could cause harm. 
 
This machine must only be used for the purpose for which it was designed. 
 
All other uses must be considered dangerous. 
 
The safe use of any electrical appliance involves the observance of certain basic rules, in 
particular: 
  

o do not touch the appliance with damp hands; 

o do not use the appliance while bare-foot; 

o do not pull the plug from power socket by the power cord of the appliance itself; 

o do not expose the appliance to adverse elements (sun, rain, etc.); 

o do not let the children use the advice. 

 
The manufacturer can't be considered responsible for damages caused by an incorrect use of the 
product. 
 
 
 
8. SPECIAL WARNING     
 

In case of any doubt on the safety of the advice, do not use it, and ask to a qualified person. 
 
The electrical safety of this appliance is only guaranteed when it is correctly installed and 
connected to the grounded network, according to the latest issue of the Regulations Conformity 
with these requirements must be ensured and, in case of doubt, seek advice from a suitable 
qualified person. 
 
Our Company can't be held responsible for any damage caused because the appliance has not 
been installed and earthed correctly.  
 
Besides it is important to respect the following recommendations: 

 

o check that the current carrying capacity of the wirings and socket are suitable for the 

maximum power of the device as shown on the label. In case of doubt, seek advice from a 

suitable qualified person 
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o to avoid dangerous overheating, it is advisable to fully unroll the power cord 

o do not leave the appliance plugged in when unnecessarily. 

 

If power cord becomes damaged, replace it promptly with the power cord: 
EN 60 320-C15 - outlet CEI 23-16/VII (SCHUKO CEE 7-S.S. VII). 
 

The manufacturer can't be considered responsible for any damage caused by an incorrect 
installation and earthing of the appliance.  
 

 

 

9. INSTALLATION 
 

The SLIM LED is tested in the factory and its luminance was calibrated to 100% of its maximum, 
so it doesn't need any further calibration or adjustment after installation. 
 
For the optotype SLIM LED installation observe the following warnings: 
 

1. the optotype SLIM LED is to be hung to a wall that is both stable and vertical, fixing it with 
suitable supports to be placed at a distance between them equal to the distance of the 
fixing slots on the rear of the optotype same; 

 
2. do not install the optotype SLIM LED near the water that could cause short circuit to the 

electrical system; 
 

3. do not install the the optotype SLIM LED near heat sources; 
 
 

 
10. OPERATING 
 
The optotype SLIM LED is equipped with an O / I switch located in the lower part of its right side. 
The optotype is also fitted with a small keypad, located on the lower side, to activate the function of 
adjusting the luminance (v. fig. below) 
 

             
      
                   D    B    A    C    E    
 
 
    
 
 
The optotype is normally delivered with luminance adjusted at its maximum of 100%. 
 
For its activation, proceed as follows: 
 
 1. connect the SLIM LED optotype to the power outlet in the wall, trought the power cord 

supplied, making sure that this does not result never bent or damaged; 
 
2. turn on the device by moving the switch on the right side from the position O to position I. 

 
Under these conditions, the light (A) begins to flash in the center of the keybord and you can 
operate in the following two ways: 
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TRADITIONAL 
In the condition described in the step 2, with light (A) flashing, press the ON/OFF button (D), 
located at the extreme left of the keypad.  
When the light (A) stops flashing and remains on, press the A/M key (E).  
The optotype illuminates with a luminance of 100% and is already in a position to operate 
normally. 

 

DIMMER 
At the request of the Market, the optotype SLIM LED was also equipped with a dimmer, that is, 
a device that allows you to adjust the luminance. 
The luminance may be adjusted directly by the operator himself, if he considers it appropriate. 
The luminance can be adjusted in a range between 30% and 100% of the maximum, by 
pressing the left arrow (B) to decrease the value of the luminance or the right arrow (C) for 
increase. 

 
 
11. MAINTENANCE / CLEANING DIRECTIONS   
 
The optotype SLIM LED doesn't need preventive  maintenance, but, if it does not light on, check 
and replace the fuse if damaged (1A). 
 
In the case of persistence of malfunction, contact your supplier. 
 
Before carrying out any cleaning, make sure the appliance is unplugged from the electrical 
outlet. 
 
Perform cleaning with a damp cloth and don’t make use of corrosive products. 
Don’t use solvents. 
 
 
12. GUARANTEE 
 
The manufacturer guarantees the good quality of the parts of the device, assuring, during the 
warranty period, to repair or replace as soon as possible, defected parts, if it depends on the 
manufacturer itself.    
 
We always guarantee our devices for 24 months, from the date of the purchase. 
 
Parts acquired from other manufacturers have the same guarantee that is given us by the 
manufacturer. 
 
Parts subject to normal wear as plastic parts, glass, neon, starter, etc., are excluded from the 
gurantee. 
 
Shipping costs are paid by the Customer. 
 
All risks during the transport are under responsibility of the Customer.       
 

The repairing actions do not modify the expiry date of guarantee. 
 
The Customer must send the device to manufacturer, with a photocopy of the purchase invoice, 
where is signed the date of the purchase and the appliance number. 
 
Further claims from the purchaser for reimbursement of damages not attributable to the 
manufacturer, are obviously not taken in consideration. 
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           DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

  

 Directives EEC/93/42, 2007/47/CE, 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE  

 

BIEFFE ITALIA s.r.l. 

 

declare under its responsibility that the product: 

 

wall version SLIM LED OPTOTYPES 

codes BFSL 27.67 AL; BFSL 27.67 BL; BFSL 27.67 CL; BFSL 27.67 DL; BFSL 
27.67 EL; BFSL 27.67 FL 

 

 

are in conformity with the following standards or 
other normative document 

 

EEC Directive 93/42 modified by EC Directive 2007/47 medical device 
of Class I 

Low Voltage EC Directive 2006/95 

Electromagnetic Compatibility EC Directive 2004/108 

   

   

 

       

 January 2016 

 BIEFFE ITALIA s.r.l. 

          Dr. Flavio Ferrazzano                                                                                                                               
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Leggere il presente manuale con dovuta cura prima di installare ed adoperare il dispositivo. 

 
 

 
ATTENZIONE: i paragrafi contrassegnati da questo simbolo contengono azioni 
ed istruzioni che devono assolutamente essere comprese e seguite al fine di 
evitare potenziali danni alle persone ed anche alle apparecchiature stesse. 
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1. PREMESSA 
 
Egregio Acquirente, 

la scelta da Lei effettuata della nostra apparecchiatura, rappresenta per la nostra Azienda il 
riconoscimento dell’impegno profuso dai nostri progettisti e dalle nostre maestranze nel realizzare 
un prodotto affidabile, ergonomico e dal design gradevole. 

Pertanto desideriamo ringraziarLa per la fiducia accordataci, rimanendo a Sua completa 
disposizione per ogni eventuale necessità riguardante il nostro prodotto. 

 

 

 

 

2. NOTA IMPORTANTE PER L'UTENTE  

Affinché il negativoscopio possa essere correttamente e pienamente utilizzato, nel rispetto delle 
sue caratteristiche, La preghiamo di leggere con la massima attenzione il presente manuale, 
prima dell’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura stessa. Infatti esso fornisce importanti informazioni 
riguardanti sia la sicurezza di installazione e di utilizzo che la correttezza delle operazioni di 
manutenzione ed è il più diretto mezzo di comunicazione tra il Fornitore e l'Utente (p. 7.2.3 
UNI EN ISO 13485:2012). 

 

Le auguriamo buon lavoro! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. DESTINAZIONE D'USO 
 

La nostra apparecchiatura, è stata appositamente progettata per ottenere la migliore 
retroilluminazione delle tabelle ottometriche, cioè di quei dispositivi essenziali per la misura della 
capacità visiva. 
 
L'uso dell'apparecchiatura diverso da quello per cui è stata progettata è da ritenersi 
improprio e può essere potenzialmente pericoloso. 
 
In tal caso l’Azienda produttrice non può essere considerata responsabile di eventuali conseguenti 
danni. 
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4. CARATTERISTICHE FUNZIONALI 
 
L’ottotipo SLIM LED è un dispositivo per la lettura delle tavole ottometriche che utilizza la 
tecnologia a LEDs, la più avanzata al momento nel campo dell'illuminazione. 
 
L’impiego della tecnologia a LEDs, rende l’ottotipo particolarmente competitivo rispetto a quelli 
normalmente in commercio, ancora basati sull’utilizzo di lampade fluorescenti, poiché essa ha 
consentito di ottenere sensibili vantaggi: 
 
 
1) OPERATIVI 

 incremento della luminanza media e possibilità di sua regolazione fra 30% e 100% 
(dimmer) 

 uniforme distribuzione della luce con colore più idoneo alla lettura delle tabelle ottometriche 
 totale eliminazione del flickering 

 
  
2) ECONOMICI 

 incremento della vita media dell’ottotipo (vita media dei LEDs 80.000/100.000 ore) 
 bassi consumi di energia 

 
3) ALTRI VANTAGGI 

 spessore ottotipo di soli 3 cm 
 elevata resistenza ad urti, vibrazioni, etc. conseguente all'utilizzo di componenti allo “stato 

solido” 
 eco-compatibilità, poiché tutti i componenti sono a limitato impatto ambientale 

 
 
Lo chassis è realizzato in profilato di alluminio anodizzato, con conseguente eliminazione dei 
fenomeni di invecchiamento della struttura. 
 
 
  
 
5. DATI TECNICI 
 

 
CODE 

 
Version 

Electrical 
Supply 

Power 
VA 

 

External 
dimensions, 
WxDxH cm 

BFSL 27.67AL Decimale mista 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67BL Monoyer 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67CL Bambini 3 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67DL Decimale mista 5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67EL Armagnac 5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

BFSL 27.67FL Bambini  5 mt 110V-230V 50-60Hz 40W 34 x 3 x 72 

 

Variazioni tecniche possono essere riportate in qualsiasi momento. 
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6. GESTIONE DEGLI IMBALLAGGI 
 
Dopo aver tolto l’imballaggio, preoccuparsi che i diversi elementi (cartoni, sacchetti di plastica, 
polistirolo espanso, etc.) non vadano dispersi nell’ambiente e soprattutto non siano lasciati alla 
portata dei bambini, in quanto potenziali fonti di pericolo. 
 
Comunque non eliminare l’imballaggio prima di essere sicuri dell’integrità e della funzionalità dei 
componenti forniti, poiché in caso di eventuale restituzione al fornitore, il prodotto deve essere 
riposto nell’imballo originale. 
 
In ogni caso, tutti i materiali di imballaggio devono essere correttamente gestiti secondo le locali 
Normative vigenti in materia di smaltimento rifiuti. 
 

In caso di necessità di smaltimento dell’ottotipo SLIM LED, al termine della sua vita utile, o per 
qualsiasi altra ragione, occorre tenere presente che esso deve essere smaltito secondo le 
Normative vigenti previste per i prodotti elettromeccanici/elettronici, per i quali le Normative stesse, 
in materia di smaltimento, prevedono procedure di recupero/riciclaggio particolari, onde evitare 
effetti negativi sull'ambiente e quindi sulla salute delle persone. 
 
In caso di ignoranza delle Normative in merito allo smaltimento, contattare le competenti Autorità 
locali.  
 
 
 
 
 
7. AVVERTENZE GENERALI   
 
Dopo aver eliminato l'imballaggio, assicurarsi dell'integrità dell'apparecchio. 
 
In caso di dubbio non utilizzare l'apparecchiatura e rivolgersi al fornitore. 
 
Questo apparecchio deve essere destinato solo all'uso per il quale è stato concepito. 
 
Ogni altro uso improprio è da considerarsi pericoloso. 
 
L'uso di qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico comporta l'osservanza di alcune regole 
fondamentali, in particolare: 
  

o non toccare l’apparecchio con mani bagnate o umide; 

o non usare l’apparecchio a piedi nudi; 

o non tirare il cavo di alimentazione, o l’apparecchio stesso per scollegare la spina dalla 

presa di corrente; 

o non lasciare esposto l’apparecchio ad agenti atmosferici (sole, pioggia, etc.); 

o non permettere che l’apparecchio sia usato da persone inesperte o da bambini. 

 
L'Azienda produttrice non può essere considerata responsabile per eventuali danni derivati da usi 
impropri, erronei od irragionevoli. 
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8. AVVERTENZE PARTICOLARI   
 
In caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla sicurezza, non utilizzare l’apparecchio, e rivolgersi al fornitore. 
 
La sicurezza elettrica di questo apparecchio, come previsto dalle specifiche vigenti norme, è 
assicurata solamente quando lo stesso è correttamente collegato ad un efficiente impianto di 
messa a terra.  
 
Pertanto è necessario verificare questo fondamentale requisito di sicurezza e, in caso di dubbio, 
richiedere un controllo accurato dell’impianto da parte di personale professionalmente qualificato. 
 

Inoltre è importante attenersi a quanto segue: 

 

o Verificare che le portate sia dell’impianto elettrico che delle prese di corrente siano 

adeguate alla potenza massima dell’apparecchio indicata sulla targa posta sul retro dello 

stesso. In caso di dubbio rivolgersi ad una persona professionalmente qualificata. 

o Svolgere per tutta la sua lunghezza il cavo di alimentazione, per evitare surriscaldamenti 

pericolosi. 

o Non lasciare l’apparecchio inutilmente inserito. Staccare la spina dalla rete di 

alimentazione, quando l’apparecchio non viene utilizzato. 

 

 
In caso di danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione, provvedere tempestivamente alla sua 
sostituzione, secondo le seguenti indicazioni: 
tipo EN 60 320-C15 - Spina CEI 23-16/VII (SCHUKO CEE 7-S.S. VII). 
 

 

Il produttore non può essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni causati dalla 
mancanza di messa a terra dell’impianto elettrico a cui si collega il prodotto, ed in ogni caso 
non è responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti da usi impropri, erronei od irragionevoli 
del prodotto stesso.  
 

 
9. INSTALLAZIONE  
 
L’ottotipo SLIM LED è collaudato in fabbrica e la sua luminanza è stata tarata al 100% del suo 
massimo, perciò essa non necessita di alcuna ulteriore taratura o regolazione dopo la sua 
installazione. 
 
Per l'installazione dell’ottotipo SLIM LED attenersi alle seguenti avvertenze: 
 

4. L’ottotipo SLIM LED deve essere appeso ad una parete che sia stabile e verticale, 
fissandolo con opportuni supporti da collocare ad una distanza tra loro pari all'interasse 
delle asole di fissaggio poste sul retro del negativoscopio stesso; 

 
5. non installare l’ottotipo SLIM LED in prossimità di acqua che potrebbe causare corto 

circuito all'impianto elettrico; 
 

6. non installare l’ottotipo SLIM LED vicino a fonti di calore; 
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10. MESSA IN FUNZIONE  
 
L’ottotipo SLIM LED è dotato di un interruttore O/I situato nella parte inferiore del suo lato dx.  
L’ottotipo è anche dotato di una piccola tastiera, situata sul lato inferiore, per attivare le diverse 
funzioni del dispositivo (v. fig. sottostante). 
 
                                            D     B     A     C     E 
 

 

 

 

Il negativoscopio viene normalmente consegnato con luminanza regolata in condizioni di massimo 
al 100%. 
 
Per la sua attivazione operare come segue: 
 

3. collegare l’ottotipo SLIM LED alla presa di corrente a muro, mediante il cavo di 
alimentazione in dotazione, assicurandosi che quest'ultimo non risulti mai piegato né 
danneggiato; 

 

2. accendere il dispositivo portando l'interruttore situato sul lato destro dalla posizione O alla 
posizione I. 
 

In queste condizioni inizia a lampeggiare la luce (A) al centro della tastiera e si può operare in 
diverse modalità:  

 
TRADIZIONALE 
Nelle condizioni riportate al punto 2, con luce (A) lampeggiante, premere il tasto ON/OFF (D), 
situato all’estrema sinistra del tastierino. 
Quando la luce (A) smette di lampeggiare e resta accesa, premere il tasto A/M (E). 
L’ottotipo si accende con luminanza al 100% ed è già in condizione di operare normalmente. 
 

 

DIMMER 
Su richiesta del Mercato, l’ottotipo SLIM LED è stato anche dotato di dimmer, cioè di un 
dispositivo che consente di regolare la luminanza. 
Essa, qualora ritenuto opportuno dall’operatore, può essere regolata direttamente 
dall’operatore stesso in un range tra il 30% ed il 100% del massimo, premendo la freccia sx 
(B) per diminuire il valore della luminanza oppure la freccia dx (C) per aumentarlo.  

 

 

 
 
11. MANUTENZIONE / PULIZIA   
 
L’ottotipo SLIM LED non necessita di manutenzione preventiva, ma, in caso di non accensione, 
verificare ed eventualmente sostituire il fusibile se danneggiato (1A). 
 
In caso di persistenza di malfunzionamento, rivolgersi al fornitore.  
 
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di pulizia, assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia 
scollegato dalla presa di corrente. 
 
Effettuare le operazioni di pulizia con un panno umido e con prodotti non corrosivi. 
Non adoperare sostanze solventi. 
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12. GARANZIA 
 
Il produttore garantisce la buona qualità e la buona costruzione dei propri materiali obbligandosi, 
durante il periodo di garanzia appresso specificato, a riparare o sostituire gratuitamente nel più 
breve tempo possibile quelle parti che per cattiva qualità del materiale o per difetto di lavorazione 
si dimostrassero difettose, sempre che ciò non dipenda da naturale logoramento, da guasti causati 
da imperizia o negligenza del Committente, da sovraccarichi oltre i limiti contrattuali, da interventi 
non autorizzati, da manomissioni eseguite o fatte eseguire dal Committente, da casi fortuiti o di 
forza maggiore. 
 
Il periodo di garanzia dell'apparecchio è di 24 mesi dalla consegna. 
 
La garanzia è valida se l'apparecchio viene utilizzato secondo le istruzioni riportate nel presente 
manuale annesso all'apparecchio stesso. 
 
La garanzia è valida 24 mesi dalla consegna anche se l'apparecchiatura non è stata, per qualsiasi 
ragione, messa in servizio. 
 
Per i componenti non di fabbricazione del produttore, valgono le garanzie delle Case fabbricanti. 
 
Tutti i trasporti relativi alle operazioni eseguite in garanzia sono a spese ed a rischio del 
Committente. 
 
In nessun caso si potranno intendere prorogati i termini di decadenza della garanzia.      
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ 

  

In base alle Direttive 93/42/CEE, 2007/47/CE, 2006/95/CE, 
2004/108/CE  

  

BIEFFE ITALIA s.r.l. 

 

dichiara, sotto la propria responsabilità, che i prodotti 

 

OTTOTIPO SLIM LED  a parete 

codici BFSL 27.67 AL; BFSL 27.67 BL; BFSL 27.67 CL; BFSL 27.67 DL; BFSL 
27.67 EL; BFSL 27.67 FL 

 

sono conforme  

 

ai requisiti previsti dalla Direttiva 93/42/CEE come modificata dalla Direttiva 
2007/47/CE recepita dal D.L. 37 del 25/01/2010, concernente i dispositivi 
medici in qualità di dispositivo medico Classe I  

 ai requisiti previsti dalla Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE 

 ai requisiti previsti dalla Direttiva Compatibilità Elettromagnetica 2004/108/CE 

   

   

     

 Gennaio 2016 

 BIEFFE ITALIA s.r.l. 

          Dr. Flavio Ferrazzano                                                                                                                               
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